

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 26 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy



S239510

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
CALIFORNIA**

PITZER COLLEGE,
Petitioner,

vs.

INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent

QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
CASE No. 14-56017

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

DUANE MORRIS LLP
Max H. Stern (SBN 154424)
E-mail: mhstern@duanemorris.com
Jessica E. La Londe (SBN 235744)
E-mail: jelalonde@duanemorris.com
Spear Tower
One Market Plaza, Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127
Telephone: +1 415-957-3000
Fax: +1 415 957 3001

DUANE MORRIS LLP
Katherine Nichols (SBN 228893)
E-mail: knichols@duanemorris.com
865 South Figueroa Street, Suite 3100
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5460
Telephone: +1 213 689 7400
Fax: +1 213 689 7401

Attorneys for INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY

S239510

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
CALIFORNIA**

PITZER COLLEGE,
Petitioner,

vs.

INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent

QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NO. 14-56017

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

DUANE MORRIS LLP
Max H. Stern (SBN 154424)
E-mail: mhstern@duanemorris.com
Jessica E. La Londe (SBN 235744)
E-mail: jelalonde@duanemorris.com
Spear Tower
One Market Plaza, Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127
Telephone: +1 415-957-3000
Fax: +1 415 957 3001

DUANE MORRIS LLP
Katherine Nichols (SBN 228893)
E-mail: knichols@duanemorris.com
865 South Figueroa Street, Suite 3100
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5460
Telephone: +1 213 689 7400
Fax: +1 213 689 7401

Attorneys for INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	11
FACTS.....	14
I. The Pollution and Remediation Legal Liability Insurance Policy ...	14
II. Pitzer’s Discovery of the Pollution Condition in January 2011 and Cleanup of Same in March and April 2011.....	16
III. Pitzer’s Notice to Indian Harbor Six Months After Discovery of the Pollution Condition and Three Months After Completing the Remediation.....	19
IV. The Lawsuit, Summary Judgment, and Appeal	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Notice-Prejudice Rule is Not a Fundamental Policy of California for the Purpose of a Choice of Law Analysis	21
A. To Override a Contractual Choice of Law Provision, the Policy Must be “Fundamental,” Which Means That It Must Be Set Forth in a Statute, Constitution, or Principle of Unconscionability, and Designed to Restrict Freedom of Contract.....	21
1. Under <i>Nedlloyd</i> , the Policy Necessary to Override the Parties’ Contractual Choice of Law Must Be “Fundamental,” Not Just “Strong”	21
2. <i>Nedlloyd</i> Established That a “Fundamental” Policy is One Set Forth in a Statute or Constitution (Now Expanded to a Principle of Unconscionability), and Designed to Restrict Freedom of Contract.....	26
B. California’s Notice-Prejudice Rule is Not a “Fundamental” Policy of the State That Should Supersede the Choice of Law Clause in This Policy.....	33

1.	California’s Notice-Prejudice Rule Generally is Not Similar to a “Fundamental” Policy	35
a.	The Nature of the Notice-Prejudice Rule is Not Similar to a “Fundamental” Policy	35
b.	The Scope of the Notice-Prejudice Rule is Not Similar to a “Fundamental” Policy	36
2.	California’s Notice-Prejudice Rule Has Not Been Applied to Claims-Made-And-Reported Policies and Should Not Be Applied to This Policy.....	38
3.	No Public Interest is Offended By Applying the New York Law Permitting the Insurer to Enforce the Notice Provision As Agreed in the Contract.....	41
II.	The Notice-Prejudice Rule Cannot and Should Not Be Applied to Consent Provision Here.....	44
A.	The Policy is Not a “First-Party” Policy	45
B.	Under the Policy, Indian Harbor Must Be Given the Opportunity to Consent to Remediation and Other Costs.....	48
C.	A Prejudice Requirement Should Not Be Read into the Consent Provision in First-Party Policies	52
1.	There is a Critical Distinction Between Notice and Consent Provisions That Justify the Different Treatment of These Provisions	52
2.	The Policy Justifications for the No-Prejudice Rule for Consent Provisions Applies With at Least Equal Force Here.....	54
	CONCLUSION	57
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABF Capital Corp. v. Grove Properties Co.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 204	30, 35
<i>Advanced Bionics Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 697, <i>as modified</i> (Mar. 5, 2003).....	24
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1	24
<i>Application Group, Inc. v. Hunter Group, Inc.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 881	25, 30, 35
<i>Aronson v. Advanced Cell Technology</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1043	30, 35
<i>Ashland Chemical Co. v. Provence</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 790	25
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	29
<i>In re ATP Oil & Gas Corp.</i> (Bankr. S.D. Tex. June 5, 2015) 531 B.R. 694	34
<i>Augat v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1991) 410 Mass. 117	45
<i>Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers' Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 854.....	36
<i>Brack v. Omni Loan Co., Ltd.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1312	30, 35
<i>Bridge Fund Capital Corp. v. Fastbucks Franchise Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 622 F.3d 996	31
<i>Briggs Ave LLC v. Ins. Corp. of Hannover</i> (2008) 11 N.Y.3d 377.....	43

<i>Burns v. International Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 929 F.2d 1422	37
<i>CBS Broad. Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1075	37
<i>Century 21 Real Estate LLC v. All Professional Realty, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 600 Fed.Appx. 502.....	42, 44, 53
<i>City of Atascadero v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 445	54
<i>Dietz Intern. Public Adjusters of California, Inc. v. Evanston Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2011) 796 F.Supp.2d 1197, <i>aff’d</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 515 Fed.Appx. 680.....	44
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 886	24
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148.....	24, 26, 29, 35
<i>Faust v. The Travelers</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 55 F.3d 471	44
<i>First Intercontinental Bank v. Ahn</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 798 F.3d 1149	31
<i>Frame v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d 668	23
<i>Gamer v. duPont Glore Forgan, Inc.</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 280	25
<i>Gantt v. Sentry Insurance</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1083	27, 29
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 395	46
<i>General Signal Corp. v. MCI Telecom. Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 66 F.3d 1500	35

<i>Gribaldo, Jacobs, Jones & Associates v. Agrippina Versicherungen A.</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 434	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 411	24-25
<i>Hilco Capital, LP v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> (Del. 2009) 978 A.2d 174.....	51
<i>Indian Harbor Ins. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 972 F.Supp.2d 634, <i>aff'd</i> (2d Cir. 2014) 586 Fed.Appx. 726.....	42-43
<i>Insua v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 737	37, 44
<i>IRB-Brasil Resseguros, S.A. v. Inepar Investments, S.A.</i> (2012) 20 N.Y.3d 310.....	42
<i>Jamestown Builders, Inc. v. General Star Indemnity Co.</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 341	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Klussman v. Cross Country Bank</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1283	30, 35
<i>Low v. Golden Eagle Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1532	44
<i>Maxim Crane Works, L.P. v. Tilbury Constructors</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 286	24, 56
<i>Medimatch, Inc. v. Lucent Tech. Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2000) 120 F.Supp.2d 842	44
<i>Mencor Enterprises, Inc. v. Hets Equities Corp.</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 432	25
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645	36, 46-47, 49

<i>National Bank of California v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2013) 938 F.Supp.2d 919	49-50
<i>Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 459	<i>Passim</i>
<i>New York Central Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Danaher</i> (3rd Dep't. N.Y.S. 2002) 290 A.D.2d 783	45
<i>Omstead v. Dell, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 594 F.3d 1081	31
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1348	37
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	54
<i>Perini/Tomkins Joint Venture v. Ace American Insurance Co.</i> (4th Cir. 2013) 738 F.3d 95	44
<i>Petro v. Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co. of America</i> (N.D. Fla. 2014) 54 F.Supp.3d 1295	49-50
<i>Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc. v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> (2015) 297 Ga. 38	44, 49-50
<i>Pinela v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 227	30, 35
<i>Rincon EV Realty LLC v. CP III Rincon Towers, Inc.</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 1	29, 35
<i>Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 667 F.3d 1318	31
<i>Samaniego v. Empire Today LLC</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1138	30

<i>Schwartz v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2d Cir. 2008) 539 F.3d 135	49
<i>SI Venture Holdings, LLC v. Catlin Specialty Ins.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 118 F.Supp.3d 548	51, 54
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109	26
<i>St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co. v. Board of Com'rs of Port of New Orleans</i> (E.D. La. 2009) 646 F.Supp.2d 813, aff'd (5th Cir. 2011) 418 Fed.Appx. 305.....	34
<i>St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc. v. Corn Island Shipyard, Inc.</i> (S.D. Ind. 2006) 437 F.Supp.2d 837, aff'd on other grounds (7th Cir. 2007) 495 F.3d 376	34
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 604	37
<i>Stevenson v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 880.....	27
<i>Tameny v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 167	27
<i>Templo Fuente De Vida Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> (2016) 224 N.J. 189	38-40, 56
<i>Tenneco, Inc. v. Amerisure Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (2008) 281 Mich. App. 429	45
<i>Tosapratt, LLC v. Sunset Props., Inc.</i> (2011) 86 A.D.3d 768.....	42
<i>Travelers Property Casualty Company of America v. Stresscon Corporation</i> (Colo. 2016) 370 P.3d 140	44, 53

<i>Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2015) 88 F.Supp.3d 1156	31-32
<i>Usach v. Tikhman</i> (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2011) No. 11-cv-1472, 2011 WL 6106542	42
<i>Venoco, Inc. v. Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 750	36-37
<i>Vu v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1142	31
<i>Washington Mutual Bank, FA v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 906	23-24, 41
<i>Weber, Lipshie & Co. v. Christian</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 645	25
Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600	30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	30
Cal. Civ. Code § 1641	54
Cal. Civ. Code § 1646.5	43
Cal. Civ. Code § 1717	30-31
Cal. Civ. Code § 1858	54
Cal. Ins. Code § 550	37
Cal. Ins. Code § 11580.23	33
Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 19-110	33
N.Y. General Obligations Law § 5-1401 (2015).....	42
N.Y. Ins. Code § 2117(b)(3).....	43
N.Y. Ins. Code § 3420	43
N.Y. Ins. Code § 3420(a).....	43

N.Y. Ins. Code § 3420(a)(5).....	33, 43
N.Y. Ins. Code § 3420(i)	43
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 631.81.....	33
Other Authorities	
Restatement Second of Conflicts of Laws § 187	<i>Passim</i>
